

No. 11-1450

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE STANDARD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GREG KNOWLES, individually and as class  
representative on behalf of all similarly situated  
persons within the State of Arkansas,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MANUFACTURERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUGGESTING REVERSAL**

---

Quentin Riegel  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF MANUFACTURERS  
733 10th Street, N.W.  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20001

Gregory G. Katsas  
Kenneth J. Nunnenkamp  
Jeffrey A. Mandell  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
jmandell@jonesday.com

OCTOBER 29, 2012

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT:	
CONGRESS AUTHORIZED DEFENDANTS TO REMOVE CLASS-ACTION SUITS TO FEDERAL COURT WITHOUT REGARD TO THE AMOUNT IN CONTROVERSY .....	11
A. There Is No Textual Basis for Reading CAFA to Limit Removal Jurisdiction in the Same Ways that It Limits Original Jurisdiction .....	11
B. Objections to the Plain-Text Reading of CAFA Are Unavailing .....	18
C. CAFA Authorizes Removal in this Case, and the District Court Erred by Remanding this Case to State Court .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Policyholders Ins. Co. v. Nyacol Prods., Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 1256 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	20
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	16
<i>Blockbuster, Inc. v. Galeno</i> , 472 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	21
<i>City of Miami Bch. v. Smith</i> , 551 F.2d 1370 (5th Cir. 1977).....	18
<i>Coll. of Dental Surgeons of P.R. v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 585 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	16
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	14
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	15
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	15, 16, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Frederick v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 683 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Georgia v. Rachel</i> , 384 U.S. 780 (1966).....	17
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	14
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	15
<i>Hargis v. Access Capital Funding, LLC</i> , 674 F.3d 783 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	21
<i>Hussain v. Boston Old Colony Ins. Co.</i> , 311 F.3d 623 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	21
<i>Keeling v. Esurance Ins. Co.</i> , 660 F.3d 273 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Knowles v. Standard Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 4:11-cv-04044, 2011 WL 6013024 (W.D. Ark. Dec. 2, 2011).....	3, 10, 11, 24
<i>Knowles v. Standard Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 11-8030, 2012 WL 3828891 (8th Cir. Jan. 4, 2012), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 2012 WL 3828845 (8th Cir. Mar. 1, 2012) .....	3, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	21
<i>Lewis v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 627 F.3d 395 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Miedema v. Maytag Corp.</i> , 450 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Mir v. Fosburg</i> , 646 F.3d 342 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	17
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883).....	15
<i>Morgan v. Gay</i> , 471 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989).....	20
<i>Preston v. Tenet Healthsystem Mem'l Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 804 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	22
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1350 (2012).....	13
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	16
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. Nationwide Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 505 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Tashire</i> , 386 U.S. 523 (1967).....	20
<i>Strawn v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> , 530 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	15
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	15
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	15
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	20
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	17

### STATUTES

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) .....	7, 13, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1442 .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1442a .....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1443 .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 1444 .....	17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1446 .....	7, 8, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1453 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. CONST., art. III, § 2, cl. 1 .....	9, 20, 23
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
14B CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 3724 (4th ed. 2009) .....	11
14C CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 3726 (4th ed. 2009) .....	17
14C CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 3728 (4th ed. 2009) .....	18
Adam N. Steinman, <i>Sausage-Making, Pigs' Ears, and Congressional Expansions of Federal Jurisdiction: Exxon Mobil v. Allapattah and Its Lessons for the Class Action Fairness Act</i> , 81 WASH. L. REV. 279 (2006) .....	11
